

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GIANINNA GALLARDO, AN INCAPACITATED PERSON, BY
AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND CO-GUARDIANS PILAR
VASSALLO AND WALTER GALLARDO,
Petitioner,

v.

SIMONE MARSTILLER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH
CARE ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

FLOYD FAGLIE
STAUNTON & FAGLIE, PL
189 E. Walnut Street
Monticello, FL 32344
(850) 997-6300

BRYAN S. GOWDY
Counsel of Record
MEREDITH A. ROSS
CREED & GOWDY, P.A.
865 May Street
Jacksonville, FL 32204
(904) 350-0075
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 3

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Legal Background 4

 B. This Case 9

 1. Facts 9

 2. The District Court’s Decision 11

 3. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision..... 12

 4. The Eleventh Circuit Acknowledges the
 Conflict..... 14

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 15

I. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision directly
conflicts with a decision of the Florida Supreme
Court 15

- II. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision deepens an acknowledged conflict among federal courts of appeals and state courts of last resort 16
- III. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision also conflicts with the weight of authority in other lower courts 18
- IV. This Court should resolve the conflict..... 19
 - A. Only this Court can resolve the entrenched disagreement in the lower courts and the direct conflict between the Eleventh Circuit and the Florida Supreme Court..... 19
 - B. The uncertainty created by the ongoing conflict puts States and their legislatures in an untenable position..... 21
 - C. The question presented arises frequently inside and outside of litigation, and the conflicting judicial answers result in unjustified differences in how the States resolve the liens of identically situated Medicaid recipients..... 23
 - D. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the conflict 25
- V. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is wrong..... 25
 - A. The plain text of the Medicaid Act limits a State to the portion of a recipient’s recovery that represents payment for past medical expenses 26

B. The logic and the result of this Court’s decision in <i>Ahlborn</i> reinforce what the statutory text makes clear.....	27
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s contrary arguments were mistaken.....	29
1. The presumption against preemption does not support the Eleventh Circuit’s decision.....	29
2. The assignment/cooperation provision does not support the Eleventh Circuit’s decision.....	30
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (June 26, 2020).....	App. 1
Appendix B	
Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment, United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida (July 18, 2017).....	App. 61
Appendix C	
Second Amended Judgment, United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida (July 18, 2017).....	App. 86

Appendix D
Order on Summary Judgment Motions,
United States District Court for the
Northern District of Florida
(April 18, 2017) App. 88

Appendix E
Order Canceling Hearing and Placing Case
in Abeyance, State of Florida Division of
Administrative Hearings
(June 14, 2016)..... App. 116

Appendix F
Order Denying Rehearing, United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
(October 20, 2020) App. 119

Appendix G
Statutory Provisions Involved App. 126

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Riley</i> , 119 So. 3d 514 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....	9
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolanos v. Superior Ct.</i> , 87 Cal. Rptr. 3d 174 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	19
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	30
<i>Carnival Corp. v. Carlisle</i> , 953 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2007).....	23
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	16
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	32
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	16
<i>Doe v. Vermont Office of Health Access</i> , 54 A.3d 474 (Vt. 2012).....	17, 18, 31
<i>E.M.A. ex rel. Plyer v. Cansler</i> , 674 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18

<i>Giraldo v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 248 So. 3d 53 (Fla. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>I.P. v. Henneberry</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (D. Colo. 2011)	19
<i>In re E.B.</i> , 729 S.E.2d 270 (W. Va. 2012)	17, 19, 23, 24
<i>In re Matey</i> , 213 P.3d 389 (Idaho 2009)	16, 20, 23
<i>Latham v. Office of Recovery Servs.</i> , 448 P.3d 1241 (Utah 2019)	17, 24
<i>Lugo v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> , 819 N.Y.S.2d 892 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	19
<i>McKinney v. Phil. Hous. Auth.</i> , 2010 WL 3364400 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2010)..	18, 19
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	29
<i>Office of Recovery Servs. v. Latham</i> , 140 S. Ct. 852 (2020).....	20
<i>Price v. Wolford</i> , 2008 WL 4722977 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 23, 2008)	19
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	26
<i>Special Needs Tr. for K.C.S. v. Folkemer</i> , 2011 WL 1231319 (D. Md. Mar. 28, 2011)	19

<i>Sw. Fiduciary, Inc. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin.</i> , 249 P.3d 1104 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011)	19
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	24
<i>Tristani ex rel. Karnes v. Richman</i> , 652 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2011)	31
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	30
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. VI	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A)-(B)	4, 5, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396k	31
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)-(b)	4, 5, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(C)	6

42 U.S.C. § 1396k(b)	6, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(1).....	4, 5, 21, 26, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 14124.76(a)	21
Ch. 2017-129, § 19, Laws of Fla	8
Fla. Stat. § 409.910 (2016)	8, 12
Fla. Stat. § 409.910(11)(f) (2016).....	3, 8, 9
Fla. Stat. § 409.910(17)(b) (2016).....	8, 9, 11, 22
Fla. Stat. § 409.910(17)(b) (2020).....	8, 22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E § 22(b)	22, 23
Vt. Stat. Ann. 33, § 1910(a) (2001)	17
W. Va. Code Ann. § 9-5-11(b)(1).....	22, 23

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	33
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	27

Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP, *50 State Primer on Medicaid Recovery Laws*, On the Law Series, Vol. 2 (2d ed. July 2019), available at <https://www.hinshawlaw.com/assets/htmldocuments/Booklets/50StatePrimeronMedicaidRecoveryLawsMrMedicare.pdf> 22

Letter from Dan Gabric, Medicaid Third Party Liability Administrator, Florida Agency for Health Care Administration, to Bryan Gowdy, Counsel for Petitioner (Sept. 29, 2020) 24
